Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 13

Section 54.

MODIFICATIONS AS FROM 1ST APRIL 1965 OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO FOOD, DRUGS, MARKETS AND ANIMALS

PART I

THE DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950

- 1 In section 59 (2)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a), for the words " borough not being (i)" there shall be substituted the words " London borough and as respects any other borough except ";
 - (b) in paragraph (a), the words " or (ii) a metropolitan borough " shall be omitted;
 - (c) in the proviso, for the words " county of London " there shall be substituted the words " whole of Greater London ",

PART II

THE FOOD AND DRUGS ACT 1955

- In section 83 (1) (b), for the words "metropolitan borough "there shall be substituted the words "London borough ",
- In section 135 (1), in the definition of "district", for the words " or any local authority in London "there shall be substituted the words " the City of London or the Inner or Middle Temple",
- 4 For section 137 (3) there shall be substituted—
 - "(3) Part III of this Act shall not extend to the City of London, the Inner Temple or the Middle Temple."
- In Schedule 6, in column 1, for the words "County councils and county borough councils "there shall be substituted the words "Councils of counties, county boroughs and London boroughs and the Common Council of the City of London."

PART III

THE SLAUGHTER OF ANIMALS ACT 1958

In section 10, for the definition of "local authority" there shall be substituted—
"local authority 'means the council of a borough, or of an urban or rural district or the Common Council of the City of London".